
R.20492

SEVENTH ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SEVENTH ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Seventh Addendum") is made and entered 
into as of _ 0� ,,.. 2 1h . 2020, by and between BRE SPACE KANSAS CITY LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company ("Lessor") and JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, a First Class Constitutional Home Rule Charter 
County ("Lessee"). 

RECITALS 

A. Lessor (as successor in interest to Space Center Kansas City, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, as successor in interest
to GeoSpace Joint Venture, a Missouri general partnership) and Lessee are parties to that certain Lease Agreement
dated December 29, 1995 (the "Original Lease"), which Original Lease has been previously amended by that
certain First Addendum to Lease Agreement dated March 3, l 999, by that certain Second Addendum to Lease
Agreement dated March I, 2000, by that certain Third Addendum to Lease Agreement dated January 24, 2004, by
that certain Fourth Addendum to Lease Agreement dated April 17, 2009, by that certain Fifth Addendum to Lease
Agreement dated December 18, 2012 and by that certain Sixth Lease Agreement Addendum to Lease Agreement
dated December 4, 2015 (collectively, the "Existing Lease"). Pursuant to the Existing Lease, Lessor has leased to
Lessee space currently containing approximately 55,000 square feet of net usable space (the "Premises") lying
below the top of the Bethany Falls ledge of rock and commonly identified as 1560 West GeoSpace Drive,
Independence, Missouri 64056 (the "Building").

8. The Existing Lease by its terms expires on December 31, 2020, and the parties desire to extend the term of the
Existing Lease, all on the following terms and conditions. The Existing Lease as amended by this Seventh
Addendum is herein referred to as the "Lease".

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals which by this reference are incorporated herein, the
mutual covenants and conditions contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee hereby amend the E,cisting Lease and agree and represent as follows: 

I. Extension. The term of the Existing Lease is hereby extended for a period of60 months and shall commence on
January l ,  2021 (the "Sixth Extension Date") and expire on December 31, 2025 ("Sixth Extended Termination
Date"), unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease (the "Sixth Extended Term").
Effective as of the Sixth Extension Date, the term of Lease shall mean the term of the Lease as e,ctended through the
Sixth fatended Termination Date.

2. Rent. From and after the Sixth Extension Date, the schedule of rent payable with respect to the Premises during the
Sixth fatended Term is the following:

Period Monthlv Rent 

01/01/21 - 12/31/21 $12,604.17 
0 1/0 1/22 - 12/3 I /22 $12,793.23 
01/01/23 - 12/31/23 $12,985.13 
01/01/24 - 12/31/24 $13,179.90 
01/01/25 - 12/31/25 $13,377.60 

plus the then in effect Annual Base Rent adjustments for Common Area Maintenance, building maintenance, 
janitorial expenses and taxes during the term hereof, without deduction or set oft� on the first day of each month. 
The current 2020 Expenses are $4,386.66 per month, subject to CPI increases. 

Consistent with Paragraph 3 of the Original Lease, funds sufficient to meet the Lessee's financial obligations set out 
herein are subject to appropriation in Lessee's 2021 and future years' annual budgets. Lessee agrees to use its best 
efforts to ensure that funds sufficient to cover rental payments for each year of the Lease (including the Sixth 
Extended Term) and any subsequent renewal term, are included in its annual budgets and agrees that in the event 
that sufficient funds to pay any rental payment due under the Lease are not appropriated in Lessee's annual budget 
for any year under the Lease, including the Sixth Extended Term and any subsequent renewal term; Lessee shall not 

 
Res. No. 22069 backup

Gsciara
Highlight



lease space for money from any other owner of real property or leasing agent for the purpose of storing the same 
materials which are to be stored on the Premises under the Lease. 

3 Condition of Premises. Lessee is in possession of the Premises and accepts the same in their current condition 
subject to the Existing Lease without any agreements, representations, understandings or obligations on the part of 
Lessor in conjunction with this Seventh Addendum to perform any alterations, repairs or improvements. 

4 Lessor otiec and Rent Pa mcnt Aclt.lrcsse • Effective as of the date of this Seventh Addendum, any notice 
required under the Lease to be given to Lessor shall be sent to BRE Space Kansas City LLC, 90 Park Avenue 32nd 

Floor, New York, New York 10016, Attention: General Counsel with a copy to BRE Space Kansas City LLC, 220 
Commerce Drive, 4

th Floor, F'ort Washington, PA 19034, Attention: Lease Administration. Rent shall be made 
payable to an entity, and sent to the address or addresses, Lessor designates in writing to Lessee and shall be made 
by good and sufficient check payable in United States of America currency or by other means acceptable to Lessor. 

5. No Options. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that during the Sixth Extended Term, Lessee shall have no
rights to extend the term of the Lease, or expand, terminate or contract the Premises. The parties agree that any
rights existing in the Lease to extend the term of the Lease, or expand, terminate or contract the Premises shall be
deleted in their entirety and are of no further force and effect.

6. OFAC and Anti-Monev Laundering Compliance Certifications. Lessee represents, warrants and covenants to
Lessor that from and after the date of this Seventh Addendum (i) Lessee is not acting for itself or acting for the 
benefit of, a person or entity blocked pursuant to Executive Order 13224 signed on September 24, 200 I and entitled
"Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support
Terrorism" or under any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively, the "Executive Order") and
(ii) Lessee does not have any interest in any property blocked by the Executive Order. In the event that Lessee
breaches the above representations, warranties or covenants in this Section, Lessor shall have the right to terminate
the Lease and all other rights and remedies available at law and in equity. Lessee hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify and hold harmless Lessor from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities, fines,
penalties, forfeitures and expenses (including costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) arising from or related to any
breach of its obligations under, or of its representations, certification and warranties set forth in, th.is Section.

7. Miscellaneous. This Seventh Addendum sets forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
matters set forth herein. Except as herein modified or amended, the provisions, conditions and terms of the Existing
Lease shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. fn the case of any inconsistency between the provisions of
the Existing Lease and this Seventh Addendum, the provisions of this Seventh Addendum shall govern and control.
Each signatory of this Seventh Addendum represents hereby that he or she has the authority to execute and deliver
the same on behalf of the party hereto for which such signatory is acting. The capitalized terms used in this Seventh
Addendum shall have the same definitions as set forth in the Existing Lease to the extent that such capitalized terms
are defined therein and not redefined in this Seventh Addendum. Lessee hereby represents to Lessor that Lessee has
dealt with no broker, agent or finder in connection with this Seventh Addendum. Lessee agrees to indemnify and
hold Lessor, its trustees, members, managers, principals, beneficiaries, partners, officers, directors, employees,
mortgagee(s) and agents, harmless from all claims of any brokers, agents or finders claiming to have represented
Lessee in connection with this Seventh Addendum. Lessor hereby represents to Lessee that Lessor has dealt with no
broker, agent or finder in connection with this Seventh Addendum. Lessor agrees to indemnify and hold Lessee, its
trustees, members, managers, principals, beneficiaries, partners, officers, directors, employees, and agents, and the
respective principals and members of any such agents harmless from all claims of any brokers, agents or finders
claiming to have represented Lessor in connection with this Seventh Addendum. This Seventh Addendum may be
executed in counterparts and shall constitute an agreement binding on all parties notwithstanding that all parties are not 
signatories to the original or the same counterpart provided that all parties are furnished a copy or copies thereof
reflecting the signature of all parties. Transmission of a facsimile or by email of a pdf copy of the signed counterpart of
this Seventh Addendum shall be deemed the equivalent of the delivery of the original, and any party so delivering a
facsimile or pdf copy of the signed counterpart of this Seventh Addendum by email transmission shall in all events
deliver to the other party an original signature promptly upon request.

!SIGNATURES ARE ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

2 














